OP \$90.00 2710635

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM671094

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SG CREDIT PARTNERS, INC.		08/27/2021	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AFM MATTRESS COMPANY LLC
Street Address:	1300 Pratt Blvd.
City:	Elk Grove
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60007
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	AMERICAN BEDZZZ, LLC
Street Address:	1300 Pratt Blvd
City:	Elk Grove
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60007
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: ILLINOIS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2710635	AMERICAN MATTRESS
Registration Number:	3033593	AMERICAN MATTRESS
Registration Number:	3003417	AMERICAN MATTRESS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8009144240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-713-0755

Email: Results-UCCTeam6@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: CT Corporation

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way

Address Line 2: Suite 125

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jessica Hildebrandt			
SIGNATURE: /Jessica Hildebrandt/			
DATE SIGNED:	08/30/2021		
Total Attachments: 6 source=SG_AFM - Executed -Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement V_1#page1.tif			

source=SG_AFM - Executed -Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement_V_1#page1.tif source=SG_AFM - Executed -Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement_V_1#page2.tif source=SG_AFM - Executed -Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement_V_1#page3.tif source=SG_AFM - Executed -Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement_V_1#page4.tif source=SG_AFM - Executed -Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement_V_1#page5.tif source=SG_AFM - Executed -Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement_V_1#page6.tif

TRADEMARKS ONLY

To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?	
SG CREDIT PARTNERS, INC.	Name: AFM MATTRESS COMPANY LLC	
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation- State: DE ☐ Other ☐ Other ☐ Citizenship (see guidelines) Additional names of conveying parties attached? ☐ Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) August 27, 2021 ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other Release of Security Agreement	Partnership Citizenship Limited Partnership Citizenship Corporation Citizenship Other_LLC If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes X No	
	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment)	
Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s) Text See Attached Schodule 4	d identification or description of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See Attached Schedule 1	
See Attached Schedule 1	Additional sheet(s) attached? X Yes No	
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing See Attached Schedule 1	—	
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Jessica Hildebrandt	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:	
Internal Address: Otterbourg P.C.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$	
Street Address: 230 Park Ave.	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ☐ Enclosed	
City:New York	8. Payment Information:	
State:NY Zip: 10169		
Phone Number: 212-905-3670		
Docket Number:	Deposit Account Number	
Email Address: jhildebrandt@otterbourg.com	Authorized User Name	
9. Signature:	8/27/2021	
Signature	Date	
Jessica Hildebrandt Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 6	

ADDITIONAL PARTIES

AMERICAN BEDZZZ, LLC 1300 Pratt Blvd Elk Grove, IL 60007 USA LLC

IL

6580231.1

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement is effective as of August <u>27</u>, 2021 ("<u>Termination and Release</u>"), by SG CREDIT PARTNERS, INC., a Delaware corporation, as lender ("Lender").

WHEREAS, that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of February 19, 2021, (as heretofore amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"), was executed in favor of Lender by AFM MATTRESS COMPANY LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("AFM") and AMERICAN BEDZZZ, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company ("Bedzzz", and together with AFM, each individually and collectively, the "Loan Party"), pursuant to which the Loan Party granted to the Lender, to secure the payment of certain obligations to the Lender, a security interest in and lien on all of the Loan Party's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether then existing or thereafter created or acquired (collectively, the "IP Collateral"), with power of sale to the extent permitted by law:

- (a) all of Loan Party's copyrights and copyright applications (collectively, "<u>Copyrights</u>"), all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Copyright, and licenses for any of the foregoing ("<u>Copyright Licenses</u>"), including without limitation those referred to on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto;
- (b) all of Loan Party's patents and patent applications (collectively, "<u>Patents</u>"), all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Patent, and licenses for any of the foregoing ("<u>Patent Licenses</u>"), including those referred to on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto;
- (c) all of Loan Party's trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, trade names, mask works (collectively, "<u>Trademarks</u>"), all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark, and licenses for any of the foregoing ("<u>Trademark Licenses</u>"), including those referred to on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto;
 - (d) all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing;
- (e) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation any claim by Loan Party against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Copyright, any Patent, any Trademark, any Copyright licensed under any Copyright License, any Patent licensed under any Patent License, or any Trademark licensed under any Trademark License;

WHEREAS, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on February 23, 2021, at Reel 7200, Frame 0366; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Lender agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Intending to be legally bound hereby, the Lender hereby releases and terminates any and all rights, title and interests in and to the IP Collateral, and hereby authorizes Loan Party or Loan Party's authorized representatives to record this Termination and Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office [and the United States Copyright Office].

6660442.2

[REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK]

6660442.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender duly executes this Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement, which is effective as of the day and year first written above.

SG CREDIT PARTNERS, INC.

Name: Nathalie Butler

Title: Authorized Signatory

[Signature page to Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

SCHEDULE - 1

CHEDULE 1

(a) Patents and Patent Licenses

	None.	Grantor
		Patent
		Registration Date
		Patent Number

(b) Trademarks and Trademark Licenses

Grantor	Trademark	Registration Date	Registration Number
AFM Mattress Company LLC	American Mattress	04/29/03	2710635
AFM Mattress Company LLC	American Mattress	12/27/05	3033593
AFM Mattress Company LLC	American Mattress	10/04/05	3003417

(c) Copyrights and Copyright Licenses

None.	Grantor
	Copyright
	Registration Date
	Registration Number

RECORDED: 08/30/2021